

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-634

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTS X-
XII, OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON COUNTS X-XII, AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| I. HRSA’s May 17 Letter | 4 |
| II. The <i>AstraZeneca</i> Opinion..... | 7 |
| III. HHS Withdraws the Advisory Opinion..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Government Unlawfully Enforced Section 340B Against Sanofi | 8 |
| A. Sanofi’s Integrity Initiative Complies with Section 340B..... | 9 |
| 1. Section 340B Does Not Require Sanofi to Provide Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies | 9 |
| 2. Section 340B Does Not Prohibit Sanofi from Imposing Conditions on Providing Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies..... | 15 |
| 3. The Government’s Position Is Not Entitled to Deference | 17 |
| B. HRSA’s Determination That Sanofi Violated Section 340B Is Arbitrary and Capricious | 20 |
| 1. HRSA Erroneously Concluded That Section 340B Unambiguously Prohibits Sanofi’s Integrity Initiative | 20 |
| 2. HRSA Erroneously Concluded That Its Interpretation of Section 340B Has Been Consistent..... | 22 |
| 3. HRSA Erroneously Adjudicated Covered Entity Complaints Against Sanofi Ex Parte..... | 26 |
| C. HRSA Enforced a Procedurally Defective Legislative Rule That Did Not Go Through the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Process..... | 33 |
| II. The ADR Rule Is Substantively and Procedurally Unlawful..... | 36 |
| A. The ADR Rule Violates Article II..... | 36 |
| B. The ADR Rule Violates Article III..... | 40 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. The ADR Rule Violates the APA | 42 |
| III. The Court Should Award Declaratory and Injunctive Relief to Sanofi..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 21 |
| <i>AMG Cap. Mgmt. v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021) | 43 |
| <i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011) | 42 |
| <i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-cv-27-LPS, 2021 WL 2458063 (D. Del. June 16, 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. GSA</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam) | 30 |
| <i>Beard v. Braunstein</i> , 914 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 40 |
| <i>Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 36 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) | 45 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 44 |
| <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Dep't of Lab. v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dodge v. Comptroller of Currency,</i> 744 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran,</i> No. 21-cv-00081, 2021 WL 981350 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2021)..... | 1, 3, 42, 43 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Esch v. Yeutter,</i> 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fox v. Clinton,</i> 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,</i> 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,</i> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,</i> 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989) | 41 |
| <i>Hagans v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.,</i> 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hayes v. Harvey,</i> 903 F.3d 32 (3d Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC v. U.S. Coast Guard,</i> 424 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Jones v. Espy</i> , No. 90-cv-2831, 1993 WL 102641 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 1993) | 36 |
| <i>Kelly v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980) | 28 |
| <i>Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 27, 28, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Env’t Dev. Ass’n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 39 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Packard v. Pittsburgh Transp. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 18, 21 |
| <i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) | 18, 32 |
| <i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 26 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020) | 44 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 31 |
| <i>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989) | 45 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill. v. DiBartolo</i> , 171 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 833 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 44 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 45 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 256b | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 10.11 | 13, 14, 32 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 10.20 | 39 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 10.21 | 26 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 10.23 | 28 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 10.24 | 37, 39 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 57..... | 45 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)..... | 17 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... | 12 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017) | 13, 32, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) | 39 |
| Manufacturer Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process 0905-ZA-19, 61 Fed. Reg. 65406-01 (Dec. 12, 1996) | 26 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) | 11 |
| U.S. Government Accountability Office, Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement, GAO-18-480 (June 2018) | 11 |
